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A Perspective on the 
2019 Dairy Situation

Note: The data and forecasts do not reflect the latest Milk Production report, published by 
USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service, on February 20, 2020.
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2019: 9.332 million head,
down 67,000 from 2018

Average year-over-year 
change since 1990: 

0.8 lbs/cow/day

Year-over-year 
change in 2019: 
0.7 lbs/cow/day
(1.1% increase)

Source: U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, National Agricultural Statistics Service.

Below trend for
last 3 years


data milk prod 90-19

		Trend				Number of milk cows (right axis)		Milk production		percent chg		Trend before 04		Trend since 04		Milk per cow		Days in year		Daily milk production (left axis)				Daily milk per cow (left axis)		Percent chg		Marginal chg

		1		1990		9.993		147.721				145.7660571429				14782		365		404.7150684932				40.5										SUMMARY OUTPUT

		2		1991		9.826		147.697		-0.0162468437		147.6139054945				15031		365		404.6493150685		-0.0162468437		41.2		1.6844811257		0.7

		3		1992		9.688		150.847		2.1327447409		149.4617538462				15570		366		412.150273224		1.8536935258		42.5		3.302900781		1.4						Regression Statistics

		4		1993		9.581		150.636		-0.1398768288		151.3096021978				15722		365		412.701369863		0.1337125497		43.1		1.2528835748		0.5						Multiple R		0.9707308047

		5		1994		9.494		153.602		1.9689848376		153.1574505495				16179		365		420.8273972603		1.9689848376		44.3		2.9067548658		1.3						R Square		0.9423182952

		6		1995		9.466		155.292		1.1002460905		155.0052989011				16405		365		425.4575342466		1.1002460905		44.9		1.396872489		0.6						Adjusted R Square		0.9375114865

		7		1996		9.372		154.006		-0.8281173531		156.8531472527				16433		366		420.781420765		-1.0990787811		44.9		-0.1030107108		-0.0						Standard Error		1.9906120854

		8		1997		9.252		156.091		1.3538433568		158.7009956044				16871		365		427.6465753425		1.6315251194		46.2		2.946643448		1.3						Observations		14

		9		1998		9.151		157.262		0.750203407		160.548843956				17185		365		430.8547945205		0.750203407		47.1		1.8611819098		0.9

		10		1999		9.153		162.589		3.3873408706		162.3966923077				17763		365		445.4493150685		3.3873408706		48.7		3.3633983125		1.6						ANOVA

		11		2000		9.199		167.393		2.9546894316		164.2445406593				18197		366		457.3579234973		2.673392466		49.7		2.1633813025		1.1								df		SS		MS		F		Significance F

		12		2001		9.103		165.332		-1.231234281		166.092389011				18162		365		452.9643835616		-0.9606349229		49.8		0.0811062489		0.0						Regression		1		776.8086532319		776.8086532319		196.0382341429		0.0000000085

		13		2002		9.139		170.063		2.8615150122		167.9402373626				18608		365		465.9260273973		2.8615150122		51.0		2.4556766876		1.2						Residual		12		47.5504376967		3.9625364747

		14		2003		9.081		170.348		0.1675849538		169.7880857143				18759		365		466.7068493151		0.1675849538		51.4		0.8114789338		0.4						Total		13		824.3590909286

		15		2004		9.01		170.832		0.2841242633				174.6095661765		18960		366		466.7540983607		0.0101239238		51.8		0.7953340866		0.4

		16		2005		9.05		176.931		3.5701742062				177.6942073529		19550		365		484.7424657534		3.8539281082		53.6		3.3943124675		1.8								Coefficients		Standard Error		t Stat		P-value		Lower 95%		Upper 95%		Lower 95.0%		Upper 95.0%

		17		2006		9.137		181.782		2.7417467826				180.7788485294		19895		365		498.0328767123		2.7417467826		54.5		1.7647058824		0.9						Intercept		143.9182087912		1.1237376692		128.07100157		3.44524599719272E-20		141.4697947405		146.366622842		141.4697947405		146.366622842

		18		2007		9.189		185.654		2.1300238748				183.8634897059		20204		365		508.6410958904		2.1300238748		55.4		1.5531540588		0.8						X Variable 1		1.8478483516		0.1319762962		14.0013654385		0.0000000085		1.5602967044		2.1353999989		1.5602967044		2.1353999989

		19		2008		9.314		189.978		2.3290637422				186.9481308824		20397		366		519.0655737705		2.0494761364		55.7		0.679422351		0.4

		20		2009		9.202		189.202		-0.408468349				190.0327720588		20561		365		518.3616438356		-0.1356148376		56.3		1.0802152613		0.6

		21		2010		9.123		192.877		1.9423684739				193.1174132353		21,142		365		528.4301369863		1.9423684739		57.9		2.8257380478		1.6

		22		2011		9.199		196.255		1.7513752288				196.2020544118		21,334		365		537.6849315068		1.7513752288		58.4		0.9081449248		0.5						SUMMARY OUTPUT

		23		2012		9.237		200.642		2.235357061				199.2866955882		21,722		366		548.2021857923		1.9560254843		59.3		1.5405000151		0.9

		24		2013		9.224		201.26		0.3080112838				202.3713367647		21,819		365		551.397260274		0.582827753		59.8		0.7217479154		0.4						Regression Statistics

		25		2014		9.261		206.048		2.379012223				205.4559779412		22,249		365		564.5150684932		2.379012223		61.0		1.9707594299		1.2						Multiple R		0.9938711052

		26		2015		9.32		208.508		1.1938965678				208.5406191176		22,372		365		571.2547945205		1.1938965678		61.3		0.5528338352		0.3						R Square		0.9877797737

		27		2016		9.334		212.451		1.8910545399				211.6252602941		22,761		366		580.4672131148		1.6126636805		62.2		1.4608058082		0.9						Adjusted R Square		0.9869069004

		28		2017		9.406		215.527		1.447863272				214.7099014706		22,914		365		590.4849315068		1.7258026234		62.8		0.9480167049		0.6						Standard Error		1.6907899247

		29		2018		9.399		217.575		0.9502289736				217.7945426471		23,149		365		596.095890411		0.9502289736		63.4		1.025573885		0.6						Observations		16

		30		2019		9.332		218.322		0.3433298862				220.8791838235		23,396		365		598.1424657534		0.3433298862		64.1		1.0670007344		0.7

																																		ANOVA

						9.010										1.6								1.8		CAGR		0.8								df		SS		MS		F		Significance F

						9.334																												Regression		1		3235.1038037765		3235.1038037765		1131.6416358307		0

																										1.6681316559								Residual		14		40.0227879735		2.8587705695

						CAGR to 03		1.1023239539										CAGR to 03		1.1023239539														Total		15		3275.12659175

						CAGR after 03		1.5628849806										CAGR after 03		1.5628849806

						CAGR 10 years		1.4418539631																												Coefficients		Standard Error		t Stat		P-value		Lower 95%		Upper 95%		Lower 95.0%		Upper 95.0%

						simple to 03				1.1124367227								simple to 03				1.1117106373												Intercept		128.3399485294		2.1060148283		60.9397174241		2.21153175697182E-18		123.822995961		132.8569010978		123.822995961		132.8569010978

						simpl after 03				1.5680726269								simpl after 03				1.5679509302												X Variable 1		3.0846411765		0.0916959581		33.6398816263		0		2.8879729062		3.2813094468		2.8879729062		3.2813094468

						simple 10 years				1.444249751



























































chart cows and MPC



Milk cow numbers and daily milk per cow



Daily milk per cow (left axis)	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	40.4986301369863	41.180821917808217	42.540983606557376	43.073972602739723	44.326027397260276	44.945205479452056	44.898907103825138	46.221917808219175	47.082191780821915	48.665753424657531	49.71857923497268	49.758904109589039	50.980821917808221	51.394520547945206	51.803278688524593	53.561643835616437	54.506849315068493	55.353424657534248	55.729508196721312	56.331506849315069	57.923287671232877	58.449315068493149	59.349726775956285	59.778082191780825	60.956164383561642	61.293150684931504	62.188524590163937	62.778082191780825	63.421917808219177	64.098630136986301	Number of milk cows (right axis)	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	9.9930000000000003	9.8260000000000005	9.6880000000000006	9.5809999999999995	9.4939999999999998	9.4659999999999993	9.3719999999999999	9.2520000000000007	9.1509999999999998	9.1530000000000005	9.1989999999999998	9.1029999999999998	9.1389999999999993	9.0809999999999995	9.01	9.0500000000000007	9.1370000000000005	9.1890000000000001	9.3140000000000001	9.202	9.1229999999999993	9.1989999999999998	9.2370000000000001	9.2240000000000002	9.2609999999999992	9.32	9.3339999999999996	9.4060000000000006	9.3989999999999991	9.3320000000000007	Pounds per day







Million head











data milk-feed ratio and cows

				Milk cows (right axis)		Milk-feed ratio (left axis)

		2018 Jan		9.438		2.2

		Feb		9.436		2.03

		Mar		9.43		1.98

		Apr		9.418		1.9

		May		9.422		1.9

		Jun		9.414		1.97

		Jul		9.392		1.93

		Aug		9.389		2.06

		Sep		9.368		2.13

		Oct		9.367		2.22

		Nov		9.358		2.21

		Dec		9.353		2.07		2.05

		2019 Jan		9.352		2.06

		Feb		9.35		2.07

		Mar		9.33		2.12

		Apr		9.33		2.11

		May		9.332		2.1

		Jun		9.319		2.08		2.09

		Jul		9.319		2.16

		Aug		9.317		2.26

		Sep		9.322		2.33

		Oct		9.333		2.39

		Nov		9.339		2.61

		Dec		9.339		2.55





chart milk feed ratio and cows



Milk-feed ratio and milk cows



Milk-feed ratio (left axis)	2018 Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	2019 Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	2.2000000000000002	2.0299999999999998	1.98	1.9	1.9	1.97	1.93	2.06	2.13	2.2200000000000002	2.21	2.0699999999999998	2.06	2.0699999999999998	2.12	2.11	2.1	2.08	2.16	2.2599999999999998	2.33	2.39	2.61	2.5499999999999998	Milk cows (right axis)	2018 Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	2019 Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	9.4380000000000006	9.4359999999999999	9.43	9.4179999999999993	9.4220000000000006	9.4139999999999997	9.3919999999999995	9.3889999999999993	9.3680000000000003	9.3670000000000009	9.3580000000000005	9.3529999999999998	9.3520000000000003	9.35	9.33	9.33	9.3320000000000007	9.3190000000000008	9.3190000000000008	9.3170000000000002	9.3219999999999992	9.3330000000000002	9.3390000000000004	9.3390000000000004	

Milk price/

Feed value





Million head











table milk equivalent calc

		Approximate milk-equivalent conversion factors

		Product		Basis		Pounds of farm milk equivalent to 1 pound of the product

		Butter		Milk fat		22

				Skim solids		0.1



		NDM		Milk fat		0.2

				Skim solids		12

		For imports and exports, conversion factors change each month depending upon the milk-fat and skim-solids content of U.S. milk.





Use and exp milk 18-19

		Domestic use and exports of milk in all products 
(billion pounds)

						Milk-equivalent basis

						Milk fat		Skim solids

		Domestic use		2019		215.1		181.8

				Change from 2018		3.0		3.3

		Exports		2019		9.1		41.6

				Change from 2018		-1.3		-3.1

		Total commercial use		2019		224.2		223.4

				Change from 2018		1.7		0.2

		Sources: USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service; USDA, Farm Service Agency; USDA, Foreign Agricultural Service;  U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census; and USDA, Economic Research Service calculations.

		Numerous sources were used for conversion factors.  For more information, see the section for this data set on the ERS Dairy Data Documentation webpage.  





Use and exp prod 18-19

		Domestic use and exports of dairy products (million pounds)

						Cheese		Butter		NDM&
SMP 1		Dry whey		WPC 2		Lactose

		Domestic use		2019		12,656		1,937		845		634		283		393

				Chg. from '18		159		36		31		88		15		64

		Exports		2019		789		41		1,545		339		274		834

				Chg. from '18		21		-17		-27		-143		-60		-31

		Total commercial use		2019		13,445		1,978		2,390		973		557		1,227

				Chg. from '18		180		19		4		-55		-45		33

		1 NDM&SMP = nonfat dry milk and skim milk powder

		2 WPC = whey protein concentrate

		Sources: USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service; USDA Farm Service Agency; USDA, Foreign Agricultural Service;  U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census; and USDA Economic Research Service calculations.





Import data, 2009-19

				Milk-fat basis		Skim-solids basis

		2009		5.6		5.5

		2010		4.0		4.8

		2011		3.5		5.3

		2012		4.1		5.7

		2013		3.8		5.3

		2014		4.4		5.6

		2015		5.8		6.0

		2016		6.9		6.5

		2017		6.0		6.1

		2018		6.3		5.5

		2019		7.0		5.8





chart imports



U.S. dairy imports, milk-equivalent bases



Milk-fat basis	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	5.5590000000000002	4.0439999999999996	3.5049999999999999	4.1100000000000003	3.7709999999999999	4.3719999999999999	5.7590000000000003	6.9359999999999999	5.9880000000000004	6.3019999999999996	6.9539999999999997	Skim-solids basis	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	5.4660000000000002	4.835	5.2859999999999996	5.7030000000000003	5.3179999999999996	5.6349999999999998	5.9969999999999999	6.5090000000000003	6.0640000000000001	5.4649999999999999	5.8170000000000002	

Million pounds











data MX cheese

						U.S. cheese exports to Mexico		Average before tariffs		Average with tariffs of 20 to 25 percent		Average after tariffs were lifted						U.S. cheese exports to Mexico		Average before tariffs		Average during tariff period		Average after tariffs were lifted

				2017 Jan		12.0		18.4								2017 Jan		5435.1		8360.5611111111														Data generated on Thursday, February 20, 2020 at 7:06:53 AM EST

				 Feb		17.0		18.4								 Feb		7701.9		8360.5611111111														Area/Partners of Destination										January 2017 - December 2019

				 Mar		22.9		18.4								 Mar		10376.5		8360.5611111111														And Commodities Exported										Quantities

				 Apr		16.6		18.4								 Apr		7510.9		8360.5611111111																										January		February		March		April		May		June		July		August		September		October		November		December		Total

				 May		29.9		18.4								 May		13564.6		8360.5611111111																Partner				Product		Year		UOM		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Period/Period %  Change (Qty)		Reporter Code		Partner Code		Product Code

				 Jun		18.8		18.4								 Jun		8526.7		8360.5611111111														1		Mexico		1		Cheese And Curd		2017-2017		MT		5,435.10		7,701.90		10,376.50		7,510.90		13,564.60		8,526.70		6,959.50		8,353.00		6,634.70		5,365.20		8,432.30		7,559.60		96,419.90		-10		US		MX		0541AT

				 Jul		15.3		18.4								 Jul		6959.5		8360.5611111111														1		Mexico		1		Cheese And Curd		2018-2018		MT		8,776.20		7,149.70		8,706.00		8,348.20		8,881.00		12,209.00		6,917.20		6,609.50		5,952.30		7,015.80		7,883.00		8,447.60		96,895.40		7		US		MX		0541AT

				 Aug		18.4		18.4								 Aug		8353		8360.5611111111														1		Mexico		1		Cheese And Curd		2019-2019		MT		7,056.30		7,766.20		7,266.20		8,730.80		7,973.90		7,199.30		8,003.90		6,807.90		7,774.60		9,024.70		8,792.00		9,235.90		95,631.70		5		US		MX		0541AT

				 Sep		14.6		18.4								 Sep		6634.7		8360.5611111111														Notes:<br>

1. Data Source: U.S. Census Bureau Trade Data<br>

2. Users should use cautious interpretation on QUANTITY reports using mixed units of measure. QUANTITY line items will only include statistics on the units of measure that are equal to, or are able to be converted to, the assigned unit of measure of the grouped

 commodities.

				 Oct		11.8		18.4								 Oct		5365.2		8360.5611111111														3. Product Group : FAS(Agricultural)

				 Nov		18.6		18.4								 Nov		8432.3		8360.5611111111

				 Dec		16.7		18.4								 Dec		7559.6		8360.5611111111

				2018 Jan		19.3		18.4								2018 Jan		8776.2		8360.5611111111

				 Feb		15.8		18.4								 Feb		7149.7		8360.5611111111

				 Mar		19.2		18.4								 Mar		8706		8360.5611111111

				 Apr		18.4		18.4								 Apr		8348.2		8360.5611111111

				 May		19.6		18.4								 May		8881		8360.5611111111

				 Jun		26.9		18.4								 Jun		12209		8360.5611111111

				 Jul		15.2				16.2						 Jul		6917.2				7364.49						-2.2

				 Aug		14.6				16.2						 Aug		6609.5				7364.49

				 Sep		13.1				16.2						 Sep		5952.3				7364.49

				 Oct		15.5				16.2						 Oct		7015.8				7364.49

				 Nov		17.4				16.2						 Nov		7883				7364.49

				 Dec		18.6				16.2						 Dec		8447.6				7364.49

				2019 Jan		15.6				16.2						2019 Jan		7056.3				7364.49

				 Feb		17.1				16.2						 Feb		7766.2				7364.49

				 Mar		16.0				16.2						 Mar		7266.2				7364.49

				 Apr		19.2				16.2						 Apr		8730.8				7364.49

				 May		17.6						17.9				 May		7973.9						8101.525				1.6

				 Jun		15.9						17.9				 Jun		7199.3						8101.525

				 Jul		17.6						17.9				 Jul		8003.9						8101.525

				 Aug		15.0						17.9				 Aug		6807.9						8101.525

				 Sep		17.1						17.9				 Sep		7774.6						8101.525

				 Oct		19.9						17.9				 Oct		9024.7						8101.525

				 Nov		19.4						17.9				 Nov		8792						8101.525

				 Dec		20.4						17.9				 Dec		9235.9						8101.525





chart MX cheese



U.S. cheese exports to Mexico and retaliatory tariffs



U.S. cheese exports to Mexico	2017 Jan	 Feb	 Mar	 Apr	 May	 Jun	 Jul	 Aug	 Sep	 Oct	 Nov	 Dec	2018 Jan	 Feb	 Mar	 Apr	 May	 Jun	 Jul	 Aug	 Sep	 Oct	 Nov	 Dec	2019 Jan	 Feb	 Mar	 Apr	 May	 Jun	 Jul	 Aug	 Sep	 Oct	 Nov	 Dec	11.982346467300001	16.979785883700004	22.8762705595	16.558702890700001	29.904829145800001	18.798158934100005	15.343073768500002	18.415215919000001	14.627012218100001	11.8282433196	18.590042522899999	16.666068030800002	19.348212372600003	15.762393063100001	19.193447838000004	18.404633728600004	19.579256863000001	26.916242207000003	15.2498182156	14.571455718500001	13.122577482900002	15.467194043400003	17.379043109000001	18.623773254800003	15.556481274900001	17.1215431426	16.019231642600001	19.2481224884	17.579443339699999	15.871742363900003	17.645582029700002	15.008852921700001	17.140061975800002	19.896061188100003	19.383045416000002	20.361677565699999	Average before tariffs	2017 Jan	 Feb	 Mar	 Apr	 May	 Jun	 Jul	 Aug	 Sep	 Oct	 Nov	 Dec	2018 Jan	 Feb	 Mar	 Apr	 May	 Jun	 Jul	 Aug	 Sep	 Oct	 Nov	 Dec	2019 Jan	 Feb	 Mar	 Apr	 May	 Jun	 Jul	 Aug	 Sep	 Oct	 Nov	 Dec	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	18.431885318461113	Average with tariffs of 20 to 25 percent	2017 Jan	 Feb	 Mar	 Apr	 May	 Jun	 Jul	 Aug	 Sep	 Oct	 Nov	 Dec	2018 Jan	 Feb	 Mar	 Apr	 May	 Jun	 Jul	 Aug	 Sep	 Oct	 Nov	 Dec	2019 Jan	 Feb	 Mar	 Apr	 May	 Jun	 Jul	 Aug	 Sep	 Oct	 Nov	 Dec	16.235924037270003	16.235924037270003	16.235924037270003	16.235924037270003	16.235924037270003	16.235924037270003	16.235924037270003	16.235924037270003	16.235924037270003	16.235924037270003	Average after tariffs were lifted	2017 Jan	 Feb	 Mar	 Apr	 May	 Jun	 Jul	 Aug	 Sep	 Oct	 Nov	 Dec	2018 Jan	 Feb	 Mar	 Apr	 May	 Jun	 Jul	 Aug	 Sep	 Oct	 Nov	 Dec	2019 Jan	 Feb	 Mar	 Apr	 May	 Jun	 Jul	 Aug	 Sep	 Oct	 Nov	 Dec	17.860808350075004	17.860808350075004	17.860808350075004	17.860808350075004	17.860808350075004	17.860808350075004	17.860808350075004	17.860808350075004	

Million pounds









data China dry whey

				U.S. exports of dry whey and WPC to China		Average with usual tariff of 2 percent		With additional tariff of 25 percent (total of 27 percent)										U.S. exports of dry whey to China												Data generated on Thursday, February 13, 2020 at 11:13:50 AM EST

		2017 Jan		13.4		17.6										2017 Jan		6079.1												Area/Partners of Destination										January 2017 - December 2019

		 Feb		15.3		17.6										 Feb		6920.6												And Commodities Exported										Quantities

		 Mar		18.6		17.6										 Mar		8432.6																										January		February		March		April		May		June		July		August		September		October		November		December		Total

		 Apr		17.0		17.6										 Apr		7726.5														Partner				HS Code		Product		Year		UOM		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Qty		Period/Period %  Change (Qty)		Reporter Code		Partner Code		Product Code

		 May		19.6		17.6										 May		8898.7

		 Jun		22.4		17.6										 Jun		10166.6

